Petitioners was given in the 2nd Amended Petition and the verifying 

affidavit sworn to by the 1st Petitioner as 11,916.  The Petitioners claim 

that the votes at these polling stations should be annulled and gave the 

total number of these votes as 4,670,504 (four million, six hundred and 

seventy thousand, five hundred and four), a figure which is also in the 

verifying affidavit of the 1st Petitioner attached to the 2nd Amended 

Petition. In the affidavit filed on behalf of the Petitioners by 2nd 

Petitioner, the figure of votes to be annulled is 4,637,305 (four million, 

six hundred and thirty-seven thousand, three hundred and five). It is 

noteworthy that the number of votes sought to be annulled is almost 

half of votes cast in the election and almost a third of the registered 

voters for the election.     

7.  The Petitioners, in the 2nd Amended Petition, created 26 categories into

[...]

Petitioners seek to annul is the duplicate serial number category in 

paragraph 56 of the 2nd Petitioner’s affidavit. The number of votes to be 

annulled in this category exclusively, according to the 2nd Amended 

Petition, verified by the affidavit of the 1st Petitioner, is 2,583,633 (two 

million five hundred and eighty-three thousand, six hundred and thirty-

three), and according to the affidavit of 2nd Petitioner is (2,614,556)two 

million six hundred and fourteen thousand, five hundred and fifty-six. 

The Petitioners claimed that with all the votes in the 11,916 polling 

stations being annulled, the 1st Petitioner would be the winner of the 

election and should be so declared by the Court. The 11,916 was 

purportedly reduced to 11,842 polling stations in the affidavit of 2nd

[...]

corresponding paragraph 58, the correct figure of 310 for the category is 

given.     

10. In paragraph 71 of his affidavit, 2nd Petitioner goes on to state the main 

thrust of the case of the Petitioners: “That upon the annulment of the 

votes in the eleven thousand eight hundred and forty two 

(11,842)(Emphasis 2nd Petitioner’s) polling stations, the affected number 

of votes which were originally credited to each candidate in the 

presidential election and which ought to be deducted from the 

respective votes declared in favour of each candidate are as